505802524 12/04/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT5849353

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RESPONSE PRODUCTS LTD.	12/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AQUA TRU LLC
Street Address:	14724 VENTURE BLVD.
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	SHERMAN OAKS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91403

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9517958

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)853-8806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-853-8926

Email: JeremySpier@eversheds-sutherland.us

Correspondent Name: JEREMY D. SPIER

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET, NE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2300**

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-3996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31686-0013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEREMY DAVID SPIER
SIGNATURE:	/Jeremy David Spier/
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=31686-1066_Assignment2#page1.tif source=31686-1066 Assignment2#page2.tif source=31686-1066_Assignment2#page3.tif source=31686-1066_Assignment2#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY #5

Effective: December 31, 2018

WHEREAS, Response Products Ltd., a a Hong Kong corporation having a registered office at 11th Floor, One Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong, and a mailing address at Unit B, 16th Floor, W Square 314-324 Hennessy Road, Wanchai HONG KONG, ("ASSIGNOR") is assigning the Intellectual Property specified in the attached Exhibit A to Aqua Tru LLC, a corporation of the State of Delaware having an address at 14724 Venture Blvd., Suite 200, Sherman Oaks, CA 91403, ("ASSIGNEE") in accordance with the following terms:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns certain inventions and improvements disclosed in the patents listed in the attached Exhibit A and filed in the respective patent offices as noted on Exhibit A (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring ownership in the Patents;
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, related applications, in and to any divisions, continuations, continuation-in-parts, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives.

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any of the Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable

41120081.2

conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements disclosed in the Patents in all countries throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish priority of invention in any interference, post grant proceeding, lawsuit, or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned Patents or related applications for the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officers effective as of the date set forth above.

RESPONSE PRODUCTS A TO. By:	RESPONSE PRODUCTS LIMITED
Print Name: 1. Ku (38)	Authorized Signature(s)
Title: DIVECTOV	
AQUATRULIZE ()	
By:	
Print Name: PCI PIESC! Title: Mangy / CEO	

EXHIBIT A - INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

PATENTS

		In Pale				
US	Published	Systems and Methods for Water Filtration	15/238,785	8/17/2016		
CN	Granted	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WATER FILTRATION (AquaTru)	2.0148E+11	7/8/2016	106163633	1/19/2018
KR	Pending	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WATER FILTRATION (AquaTru)	10-2016-7006184	3/8/2016		
IN	Published	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WATER FILTRATION (AguaTra)	2.01617E+11	2/1/2016		
HK	Published	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WATER FILTRATION (AquaTru)	17100317.7	1/10/2017		
US	Granted	Systems for Water Filtration (AquaTru)	14/168,342	1/30/2014	9,517,958	12/13/2016
US	Granted	WATER PURIFIER ASSEMBLY (AquaTru)	29/492,261	5/29/2014	D 731,025	6/2/2015
CN	Granted	Water Purifier Assembly (AquaTru)	2.0143E+11	11/18/2014	2.0143E+11	10/21/2015
IN	Granted	Water Purifier Assembly (AquaTru)	267377	11/14/2014	267377	11/14/2014
CA	Granted	Water Purifier Assembly (AquaTru)	159403	11/10/2014	159403	6/3/2015
JP	Granted	Water Purifier Assembly (AquaTru)	2014-025300	11/13/2014	1531993	7/24/2015
KR	Granted	Water Purifier Assembly (AquaTru)	30-2014-0057925	11/28/2014	30-0834417	1/7/2016

which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfuli	verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document ness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
te of California	
unty of LOS ANGELES	. 🕽
Dec 28 28/8 hoters me	shilat Riar ndarindi
Date A	Sheila T. By ers , no tax y public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
Mar Lange & Classes in	riere insert riane and rine of the Onicer
sonally appeared <u>LETTL 27//C</u>	Name(s) of Signer(s)
in the state of th	" indine(s) or algner(s)
	dence to be the person(s) whose name(s/is/are subscribed
he within instrument and acknowledged to me	that he she they executed the same in his her their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
	laws of the State of California that the foregoing
SHEILA J. BYERS	paragraph is true and correct.
Notary Public - California Los Angeles County 2	
Commission # 2177445 My Comm Expires Jan 24, 2021	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature <u>Alles / Billes</u>
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Nota A Public
\$ 1 min 1 mi	OPTIONAL
Completing this information of	can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
Completing this information of	
Completing this information of fraudulent reattachment of	
Completing this information of fraudulent reattachment of the completion of Attached Document (
Completing this information of fraudulent reattachment of Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	this form to an unintended document. nent pet f
Completing this information of fraudulent reattachment of the property of the	this form to an unintended document. nent plus pert
Completing this information of fraudulent reattachment of the completion of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	this form to an unintended document. 1904
Completing this information of fraudulent reattachment of Description of Attached Document . Title or Type of Document: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Corporate	this form to an unintended document. 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1
Completing this information of fraudulent reattachment of fraudulent reattachment of the complete of the compl	this form to an unintended document. AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
Completing this information of fraudulent reattachment of Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Description of Attached Document of Signer of S	this form to an unintended document. AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
Completing this information of fraudulent reattachment of fraudulent reattachment of the complete of the compl	this form to an unintended document. AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

©2017 National Notary Association

RECORDED: 12/04/2019